
 
 
 

1 

 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Thursday, 30 July 2015 

TIME: 10.30 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Personal Interests   

 
To receive any declarations of interest of a personal nature from Members in 
respect of the items on this agenda. 
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
4th June, 2015. 
 

3.   Communications   
 
To consider any communications to be submitted by the Mayor or the Chief 
Executive. 
 

4.   Questions by Elected Members   
 
To consider any questions which may have been received from Elected Members 
and which are asked pursuant to Standing Order No. 10. 
 

5.   Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business   
 
Minutes of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Sheffield City Region Combined Authority, and 
Police and Crime Panel 
 

6.   Sheffield City Region Combined Authority held on 15th May, 2015  (Pages 15 - 
20) 
 

7.   Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (Draft) - 22nd June, 2015  (Pages 21 - 
30) 
 

8.   South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (AGM) (Draft) held on 11th June, 2015  
(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

9.   South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 11th June, 
2015  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

10.   South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (AGM) (Draft) held on 29th June, 
2015  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

11.   South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 
29th June, 2015  (Pages 51 - 60) 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

 
Minutes of the Regulatory Boards 
 

12.   Planning Regulatory Board held on 2nd June, 2015  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

13.   Audit Committee held on 10th June, 2015  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

14.   Planning Regulatory Board held on 30th June, 2015  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

15.   General Licensing Regulatory Board held on 1st July, 2015  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

16.   Audit Committee held on 22nd July, 2015  (Pages 83 - 92) 
 
(to follow) 
 

17.   General Licensing Panel held on 23rd June, 2015  (Pages 93 - 94) 
 

18.   Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on 2nd July, 2015  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

19.   Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

20.   Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9th June, 2015  (Pages 101 - 104) 
 
Minutes of the Scrutiny Committees 
 

21.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9th June, 2015  (Pages 105 - 110) 
 

22.   Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee held on 14th July, 2015  (Pages 111 - 116) 
 
(to follow) 
 
Minutes of the Area Councils 
 

23.   Dearne Area Council held on 1st June, 2015  (Pages 117 - 122) 
 

24.   North Area Council held on 1st June, 2015  (Pages 123 - 128) 
 

25.   North East Area Council held on 11th June, 2015  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 

26.   Penistone Area Council held on 18th June, 2015  (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

27.   South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015  (Pages 139 - 142) 
 

28.   Central Area Council held on 26th July, 2015  (Pages 143 - 146) 
 
Changes to Council representation 
 



3 
 

29.   Appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 
Proposed – Councillor Mitchell be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to fill the existing vacancy. 
 
Appointment to Outside Bodies 
 

30.   Appointment to Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)   
 
Proposed – that two representatives be appointed to SACRE 
 
Recommendations to Council 
 
All reports detailed below are subject to Cabinet recommendation and are 
available to download from the Council’s website.  The Cabinet Spokesperson for 
the Service in question will respond to any comments or amendments concerning 
these minutes. 

 
31.   Council Nomination to Berneslai Homes Board   

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that approval be given to the nomination of 
Councillor Pourali to the Berneslai Homes Board to replace former Councillor 
Tom Sheard. 
 

32.   Appointment to Sheffield City Region Audit Committee   
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL  that approval be given to the appointment of 
Councillors Ennis and P. Birkinshaw as Barnsley MBC's representatives on the 
Sheffield City Region Audit Committee. 
 

33.   Appointment of representative to the Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership   
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that approval be given to the appointment of 
Councillor Noble to the Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership Board. 
 
Minutes of the Cabinet Meetings 
 

34.   Cabinet Meeting held on 3rd June, 2015  (Pages 147 - 152) 
 
With the exception of Minute (7) ‘Scheme of Members’ Allowances 2015/16 – 
Report of Independent Remuneration Panel; and Minute (8) ‘The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 which were 
approved by the Council on the 4th June, 2015. 
 

35.   Cabinet Meeting held on 29th June, 2015  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

36.   Cabinet Meeting held on 15th July, 2015  (Pages 155 - 158) 
 

(NB. No Cabinet decisions have been called in from these meetings) 



4 
 

 
Notice of Motion under Standing Order No 6 
 

37.   Brierley Town Council Community Governance Review   
 
 
Notice of Motion will be Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE – 
Seconded by Councillor Andrews BEM  
 
(i) The Council notes its decision of 5th February, 2015, that Brierley Parish 

residents be given the opportunity to express their view as to the future of 
Brierley Town Council in a non-statutory community vote to inform the final 
decision of the Council; 
 

(ii) The Council notes the outcome of the community vote held in week 
commencing 13th July 2015, on the question “Should the Parish of Brierley 
and Brierley Town Council continue to exist?” as follows: 
 
- Yes votes: 202 
- No votes: 983 
- Spoilt: 2 
- Total cast: 1,187 
- Turnout: 21% (based on an electorate of 5,614) 

 
(iii) That accordingly officers be instructed to work with Brierley Town Council 

to bring forward a detailed report on the making of an order for the 
abolition of the Town Council and Civil Parish of Brierley and the strategy, 
key actions and timetable for achieving this; and 

 
(iv) That an undertaking be sought from Brierley Town Council that it will not, in 

the meantime, take any decisions that have any material impact, either 
financially or in policy terms, on the position of the Town Council. 

 
 
 
Schedule of Declarations - copy attached 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Diana Terris 
Chief Executive 
 
Wednesday, 22 July 2015



1
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING
4th June, 2015

COUNCILLOR BRIAN MATHERS (THE MAYOR)

At a meeting of the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council duly convened and held on 
Thursday 4th June, 2015 at The Town Hall, Barnsley.

1. Present:                        The Mayor (Councillor B. Mathers)

Central Ward - Councillors D. Birkinshaw and Bruff

Cudworth Ward - Councillors Hayward, Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
and C. Wraith MBE

Darfield Ward - Councillors Markham and Saunders

Darton East Ward - Councillors Duerden, Miller and Spence

Darton West Ward - Councillor Burgess

Dearne North Ward - Councillors Gardiner and Worton

Dearne South Ward - Councillors Brook, Noble and Sixsmith MBE

Dodworth Ward - Councillors P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr and Riggs

Hoyland Milton Ward - Councillors Franklin, Shepherd and Stowe

Kingstone Ward - Councillors  Mitchell and Williams

Monk Bretton Ward - Councillors S. Green, Richardson and Sheard

North East Ward - Councillors Ennis and Hampson 

Old Town Ward - Councillors Cherryholme and Grundy

Penistone East Ward - Councillors Hand-Davis and Wilson

Penistone West Ward - Councillors Griffin, Millner and Unsworth

Rockingham Ward - Councillor Dures 

Royston Ward - Councillors Cheetham, Clements and Makinson

St. Helen’s Ward - Councillors Leech, Platts and Tattersall

Stairfoot Ward - Councillor Johnson

Wombwell Ward - Councillors Frost, Morgan and R. Wraith

Worsbrough Ward - Councillors G. Carr, Clarke and Pourali
Page 5

item 2



COUNCIL
2nd June, 2015

2

2. The Rt Hon the Lord Mason of Barnsley and Councillor D Sim

The Mayor and Members of the Council noted with great sadness the recent deaths 
of the Rt Hon the Lord Mason of Barnsley and Councillor D Sim.

Members of the Council stood in silence as a mark of respect.

The Leader of the Council, Sir Steve Houghton CBE, the leaders of all other political 
parties and several other Members paid tribute to the work of the Rt Hon the Lord 
Mason of Barnsley and to Councillor Sim for the hard work and dedication to the 
Council and to the people of Barnsley.  

Members paid special tribute to the contribution made by Lord Mason to the 
Government and to the people of the United Kingdom whilst being an MP and, 
amongst other things, whilst being the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland and 
Secretary of State for Defence.

3. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interest

Councillor P Birkinshaw declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute No 85 of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on the 21st April, 2015 (page 49 refers) 'Change to 
Staggered times at Horizon Community College'  in view of the potential impact of 
traffic on Dodworth Road, Barnsley and the fact that he lived in close proximity to the 
College.

4. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April and the minutes of the Annual Council 
meeting held on 22nd May, 2015 were taken as read and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

5. Communications

(a) Barnsley Archives Service

The Chief Executive was delighted to inform the Council that the Barnsley Archives 
Service was now officially the busiest in South Yorkshire  with over 30,000 visitors 
last year.  She wanted to congratulate the Team, many or whom were in the Council 
Chamber this morning for their hard work and for this amazing achievement, 
Paul Stebbing, David Blunden, Michael Hardy, Gill Nixon and Mark Levitt and also 
Joan Adams who had retired recently.

Councillor Miller, Cabinet Member for Place, asked to place on record his personal 
thanks to the Members of staff within the Archives Service for this wonderful 
accolade.  The Council had now had over 1m visitors to its facilities, the Cooper Art 
Gallery, Cannon Hall, Elsecar Heritage Centre, Worsbrough Mill and many other 
successful venues and events that were being provided for residents and visitors to 
Barnsley including, of course the  Experience Barnsley Museum.

Page 6



COUNCIL
2nd June, 2015

3

He reminded Members that there had been over 30,000 visitors to the Archives 
Service which was located in the new Museum.  This compared to Sheffield City 
Archives which had had just over 3,000 users.  It should be noted that Sheffield was 
one of the largest cities in the area and in Yorkshire.  By contrast the  Doncaster and 
Rotherham Archives Services had less than 2,000 visitors.

The creation of the new Archives Discovery Centre integrated within the Experience 
Barnsley Museum, together with increased marketing and promotion had helped to 
raise the profile of the service and connect the people of Barnsley to their heritage.

The number of Archive documents produced each year by Barnsley Archives had 
rocketed since the integration with the museum from 245 in a 12 month period to 
over 3,385 – an increase of nearly 1,400%.

Members of the Archive Team who were present were asked to stand and the Mayor 
and Members of the Council expressed, in the usual manner, their congratulations at 
this excellent achievement.

(b) Geoplace Exemplar Awards

The Chief Executive was pleased to inform the Council of the receipt of a 2015 Gold 
Achievement.  The Council was responsible for creating and maintaining a Local 
Land and Property Gazetteer and  that was working alongside Geoplace who were 
the national provider who collated that information into a national data set.  

Each year Geoplace organised a conference and this year the team within 
Information Services had been awarded the Gold Award for the third time.  This 
meant that the data set met the highest standard in order to achieve this award and 
the service continued to go from strength to strength.

In addition to that the Council also submitted a Local Street Gazetteer which was 
maintained by the Highways Department and as well as achieving the Gold Award 
the Street Gazetteer was also awarded the Best in Region Award for Yorkshire and 
Humber.

The maintenance of these Gazetteers was extremely time consuming and took many 
hours of hard work to reflect changes and to keep them up to date.

Congratulations were extended to the custodians of the Gazetteers who were 
present in the Council Chamber this morning:  Steve Snell (Information Services), 
and Eleanor Carratt (Highways) for maintaining such high quality levels in the face of 
increasing resource constraints and for the benefits this gave to the Council in having 
such evidence based data.

The Mayor and Members of the Council expressed, in the usual manner, their 
congratulations at this excellent achievement.

6. Questions by Elected Members

The Chief Executive reported that she had received no questions from Elected 
Members in accordance with Standing Order No.11.

Page 7



COUNCIL
2nd June, 2015

4

7. Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business

The Chief Executive reported that she had received no questions from Elected 
Members in accordance with Standing Order No 12.

The Council then received the following Minutes:-

(a) Police and Crime Panel – 19th March, 2015

(b) South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – 19th March, 2015

(c) Sheffield City Region Combined Authority – 30th March, 2015

RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

8. Audit Committee – Minutes

Moved by Councillor K. Richardson - Seconded by Councillor P. Birkinshaw; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Audit Committee held on 25th March, 2015 be received.

9. Planning Regulatory Board – Minutes

Moved by Councillor D. Birkinshaw – Seconded by Councillor R. Wraith; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on 21st April, 2015 be received.

10. Audit Committee – Minutes

Moved by Councillor K. Richardson - Seconded by Councillor P. Birkinshaw; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Audit Committee held on 22nd April, 2015 be received.

11. General Licensing Regulatory Board - Minutes

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Richardson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board Panel meeting held on the 6th May, 2015 be 
received.

12. General Licensing Panels

Moved by Councillor C. Wraith, MBE – Seconded by Councillor Richardson; and

RESOLVED that the details of the various General Licensing Panels held in the last 
cycle of meetings together with their decisions be received.

Page 8



COUNCIL
2nd June, 2015

5

13. Appeals, Awards and Standards Regulatory Board

Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Shepherd; and

RESOLVED that the details of the various Appeals, Awards and Standards 
Regulatory Board Panels held in the last cycle of meetings together with their 
decisions be received.

14. Health and Well Being Board – Minutes

Moved by Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton, CBE – Seconded by Councillor Platts; 
and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Health and Well Being Board held on 14th April, 2015 be received.

15. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Minutes

Moved by Councillor Ennis – Seconded by Councillor Sixsmith MBE; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7th April, 2015 be received.

16. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Minutes

Moved by Councillor Worton – Seconded by Councillor C. Wraith MBE; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held on 5th May, 2015 be received.

17. Dearne Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Noble – Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Dearne Area Council held on 30th March, 2015 be received.

18. North Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Burgess – Seconded by Councillor Leech; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North Area Council held on 30th March, 2015 be received.

19. North East Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Hayward – Seconded by Councillor C. Wraith MBE; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North East Area Council held on 9th April, 2015 be received.

Page 9



COUNCIL
2nd June, 2015

6

20. Penistone Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Wilson – Seconded by Councillor Unsworth; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Penistone Area Council held on 16th April, 2015 be received.

21. South Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Stowe - Seconded by Councillor Franklin; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
South Area Council held on 24th April, 2015 be received.

22. Central Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Bruff - Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Central Area Council held on 18th May, 2015 be received.

23. Penistone Area Council - Minutes

Moved by Councillor Wilson – Seconded by Councillor Millner; and

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Special Penistone Area Council he
[...]
rutiny Work Programmes for the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year be approved, as outlined in Section 5 of the report now submitted, whilst 
acknowledging that these are subject to change should any urgent issues arise.

Page 155

Item 36



2

35. Council Nomination to the Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.15.7.2015/7.1) 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL ON 30TH JULY, 2015 that approval be given to the 
nomination of Councillor Pourali to the Berneslai Homes Board to replace former 
Councillor Tom Sheard.

36. Appointment to the Sheffield City Region Audit Committee (Cab.15.7.2015/7.2) 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL ON 30TH JULY, 2015 that approval be given to the 
appointment of Councillors Ennis and P. Birkinshaw as Barnsley MBC's 
representatives on the Sheffield City Region Audit Committee.

37. Appointment of Representative to the Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership 
Board (Cab.15.7.2015/7.3) 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL ON 30TH JULY, 2015 that approval be given to the 
appointment of a Councillor Noble to the Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership 
Board.

38. Shared Parental Leave and Pay Policy (Cab.15.7.2015/8) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the implementation of the Shared Parental 
Leave Policy, as detailed in the report now submitted, with effect from 5th April, 2015, 
which was the date Shared Parental Leave became a legal entitlement.

39. Review of District Markets (Cab.15.7.2015/9.1) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the findings of the District Markets Review and the headline findings 
summarised in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given to the proposed interventions set out in the report and 
the intention to undertake further community engagement; and

(iii) that approval be given for the proposal to work with the local community and 
traders in Goldthorpe to move towards a hand over of the Goldthorpe market 
following an initial trial and transition period.

40. Local Plan Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community 
Involvement (Cab.15.7.2015/9.2) 

RESO
[...]
une, 2015
	9. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 11th June, 2015
	10. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (AGM) (Draft) held on 29th June, 2015
	11. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 29th June, 2015
	12. Planning Regulatory Board held on 2nd June, 2015
	13. Audit Committee held on 10th June, 2015
	14. Planning Regulatory Board held on 30th June, 2015
	15. General Licensing Regulatory Board held on 1st July, 2015
	16. Audit Committee held on 22nd July, 2015
	17. General Licensing Panel held on 23rd June, 2015
	18. Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on 2nd July, 2015
	19. Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various
	20. Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9th June, 2015
	21. Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9th June, 2015
	22. Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee held on 14th July, 2015
	23. Dearne Area Council held on 1st June, 2015
	24. North Area Council held on 1st June, 2015
	25. North East Area Council held on 11th June, 2015
	26. Penistone Area Council held on 18th June, 2015
	27. South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015
	28. Central Area Council held on 26th July, 2015
	34. Cabinet Meeting held on 3rd June, 2015
	35. Cabinet Meeting held on 29th June, 2015
	36. Cabinet Meeting held on 15th July, 2015
	 Schedule of Declarations - copy attached



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Full Council 

DATE: Thursday, 30 July 2015 

TIME: 10.30 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  The Mayor (Councillor Mathers) 
  
Central Ward - Councillors D. Birkinshaw, Bruff and M. Dyson 
  
Cudworth Ward - Councillors Hayward, Houghton CBE and 

C. Wraith MBE 
  
Darfield Ward - Councillors Coates, Markham and Saunders 
  
Darton East Ward - Councillors Miller and Spence 
  
Darton West Ward - Councillors Burgess, Cave and Howard 
  
Dearne North Ward - Councillors Gardiner and Worton 
  
Dearne South Ward - Councillors Noble and Sixsmith MBE 
  
Dodworth Ward - Councillors P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr and Riggs 
  
Hoyland Milton Ward - Councillors Franklin, Shepherd and Stowe 
  
Kingstone Ward - Councillors D. Green, Mitchell and Williams 
  
Monk Bretton Ward - Councillors S. Green, Richardson and Sheard 
  
North East Ward - Councillors Ennis, Hampson and Higginbottom 
  
Old Town Ward - Councillors Cherryholme, Davies and Grundy 
  
Penistone East Ward - Councillors Barnard, Hand-Davis and Wilson 
  
Penistone West Ward - Councillor Unsworth 
  
Rockingham Ward - Councillors Andrews BEM and Dures 
  
Royston Ward - Councillors Clements and Makinson 
  
St. Helen’s Ward - Councillors Leech, Platts and Tattersall 
  
Stairfoot Ward - Councillors K. Dyson and Johnson 
  
Wombwell Ward - Councillors Frost, Morgan and R. Wraith 
  
Worsbrough Ward - Councillors G. Carr, Clarke and Pourali 
 



 

2 

27. Mr M Farran - Executive Director Communities  
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council, informed Members of the 
Council that this would be the last meeting attended by Mr M Farran (Executive 
Director Communities) prior to his leaving the Council to take up a position with York 
City Council.  He paid tribute to his hard work and dedication to the Council over a 
number of years and he wished him well for the future. 
 
The Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities, the Leaders of all political groups and 
several other members asked to be associated with these remarks and gave their 
own personal testament and thanks to him for the work he had done whilst being 
employed by the Council. 
 

28. Declarations of Personal Interests  
 
Councillor Ennis declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute No 64 ‘Notice of Motion 
– Brierley Town Council Community Governance Review’ being a council tax payer 
in the area. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June, 2015 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

30. Communications  
 
Barnsley Youth Choir 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance, on behalf of the Chief Executive, was 
pleased to report that the Barnsley Youth choir had recently represented Great 
Britain at the European Choir Games in Magdeburg, Germany and won three Gold 
Medals in the Jazz and Pop Section, the Gospel and Spiritual Section and the Grand 
Prix of Nations. 
 
Unfortunately no one was able to be present from the Choir in the Council Chamber 
this morning because of the school holidays.  This was, however, a fantastic and 
outstanding achievement.  Barnsley’s young people had not only made Barnsley 
proud but had made Great Britain proud. 
 
The Mayor and Members of the Council expressed, in the usual manner, their 
congratulations to all involved in this excellent achievement. 
 

31. Questions by Elected Members  
 
The Director of Legal and Governance, on behalf of the Chief Executive, reported 
that he had received no questions from Elected Members in accordance with 
Standing Order No.11. 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

32. Questions relating to Joint Authority, Police and Crime Panel and Combined 
Authority Business  
 
The Director of Legal and Governance, on behalf of the Chief Executive, reported 
that he had received no questions from Elected Members in accordance with 
Standing Order No 12. 
 

33. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority held on 15th May, 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

34. Sheffield City Region Combined Authority (Draft) - 22nd June, 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

35. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (AGM) (Draft) held on 11th June, 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

36. South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 11th 
June, 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

37. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (AGM) (Draft) held on 29th June, 
2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

38. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (Ordinary Meeting) (Draft) held on 
29th June, 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

39. Planning Regulatory Board held on 2nd June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor D Birkinshaw – Seconded by Councillor Cherryholme; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on 2nd June, 2015 be received. 
 

40. Audit Committee held on 10th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Richardson – Seconded by Councillor Clements; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Audit Committee held on 10th June, 2015 be received. 
 

41. Planning Regulatory Board held on 30th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor D Birkinshaw – Seconded by Councillor R Wraith; and 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Planning Regulatory Board held on 30th June, 2015 be received. 
 

42. General Licensing Regulatory Board held on 1st July, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor C Wraith MBE – Seconded by Councillor S Green; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board held on 1st July, 2015 be received. 
 

43. Audit Committee held on 22nd July, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Richardson – Seconded by Councillor Clements; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes now submitted of the proceedings of the Audit 
Committee held on 22nd July, 2015 be received. 
 

44. General Licensing Panel held on 23rd June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor C Wraith MBE – Seconded by Councillor Worton; and 
 
RESOLVED that the details of the proceedings of the General Licensing Regulatory 
Board Panel held on 23rd June, 2015 be received. 
 

45. Statutory Licensing Sub Committee held on 2nd July, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor C Wraith MBE – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and 
 
RESOLVED that the details of the proceedings of the Statutory Licensing Regulatory 
Planning Regulatory Board Sub Committee held on 2nd July, 2015 be received. 
 

46. Appeals, Awards and Standards - Various  
 
Moved by Councillor Leech – Seconded by Councillor Sheard; and 
 
RESOLVED that the details of the various Appeals, Awards and Standards 
Regulatory Board Panels held in the last cycle of meetings together with their 
decisions be received. 
 

47. Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Platts; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Health and Well Being Board held on 9th June, 2015 be received. 
 

48. Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Ennis – Seconded by Councillor Sixsmith MBE; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9th June, 2015 be received. 



 

5 

 
49. Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee held on 14th July, 2015  

 
Moved by Councillor Worton – Seconded by Councillor C Wraith MBE; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes now submitted of the proceedings of the Safeguarding 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th July, 2015 be received. 
 

50. Dearne Area Council held on 1st June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Noble – Seconded by Councillor Gardiner; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Dearne Area Council held on 1st June, 2015 be received. 
 

51. North Area Council held on 1st June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Burgess – Seconded by Councillor Leech; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North Area Council held on 1st June, 2015 be received. 
 

52. North East Area Council held on 11th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Hayward – Seconded by Councillor C Wraith MBE; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
North East Area Council held on 11th June, 2015 be received. 
 

53. Penistone Area Council held on 18th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Barnard – Seconded by Councillor Unsworth; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Penistone Area Council held on 18th June, 2015 be received. 
 

54. South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Stowe – Seconded by Councillor Frost; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
South Area Council held on 26th June, 2015 be received. 
 

55. Central Area Council held on 26th July, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Bruff – Seconded by Councillor Johnson; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Central Area Council held on 26th June, 2015 be received. 
 
 
 



 

6 

56. Appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Licensing 
Regulatory Board 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 13 (9) an amendment was: 
 
Moved by Councillor Howard – Seconded by Councillor Cave; and 
 
RESOLVED that the following changes to the appointment of representatives to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Licensing Regulatory Board be 
approved: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Add Councillor Mitchell 
Delete Councillor K Dyson 
 
General Licensing Regulatory Board 
 
Add Councillor M Dyson 
Delete Councillor K Dyson 
 

57. Appointment to Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 
Moved by Councillor Howard – Seconded by Councillor Cave; and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Cherryholme and Williams be appointed to the Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 
 

58. Council Nomination to Berneslai Homes Board  
 
Moved by Councillor Howard – Seconded by Councillor Cave; and 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the nomination of Councillor Pourali to the 
Berneslai Homes board to replace former Councillor T Sheard. 
 

59. Appointment to Sheffield City Region Audit Committee  
 
Moved by Councillor Howard – Seconded by Councillor Cave; and 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the appointment of Councillors Ennis and P 
Birkinshaw as Barnsley MBC’s representatives on the Sheffield City Region Audit 
Committee. 
 

60. Appointment of representative to the Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership  
 
Moved by Councillor Howard – Seconded by Councillor Cave; and 
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the appointment of Councillor Noble to the 
Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership Board. 
 
 
 



 

7 

61. Cabinet Meeting held on 3rd June, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet held on 3rd June, 2015 be received (with the exception of the following 
Minutes which were approved by the Council on the 4th June, 2015): 
 

 Minute (7) - Scheme of Members Allowances 2015/16 – Report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel; and 

 Minute (8) – The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (amendment) 
Regulations 2015 

 
62. Cabinet Meeting held on 29th June, 2015  

 
Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet held on 29th June, 2015 be received. 
 

63. Cabinet Meeting held on 15th July, 2015  
 
Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes as printed and now submitted of the proceedings of the 
Cabinet held on 15th July, 2015 be received. 
 

64. Brierley Town Council Community Governance Review  
 
A Notice of Motion under Standing Order No 6 was: 
 
Moved by Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE – Seconded by Councillor Andrews 
BEM; and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) The Council notes its decision of 5th February, 2015, that Brierley Parish 

residents be given the opportunity to express their view as to the future of 
Brierley Town Council in a non-statutory community vote to inform the final 
decision of the Council; 
 

(ii) The Council notes the outcome of the community vote held in week 
commencing 13th July 2015, on the question “Should the Parish of Brierley 
and Brierley Town Council continue to exist?” as follows: 
 
- Yes votes: 202 
- No votes: 983 
- Spoilt: 2 
- Total cast: 1,187 



 

8 

- Turnout: 21% (based on an electorate of 5,614) 
 
(iii) That accordingly officers be instructed to work with Brierley Town Council to 

bring forward a detailed report on the making of an order for the abolition of 
the Town Council and Civil Parish of Brierley and the strategy, key actions 
and timetable for achieving this; and 

 
(iv) That an undertaking be sought from Brierley Town Council that it will not, in 

the meantime, take any decisions that have any material impact, either 
financially or in policy terms, on the position of the Town Council.


